the public offering price per share and our as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering.

Net tangible book value is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. Net tangible book value per share is net
tangible book value divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding. As of December 31, 2018, our net tangible book
value was approximately $1.6 million, or approximately $0.02 per share.

After giving effect to our receipt of approximately $6.125 million of estimated net proceeds after deducting estimated offering
expenses payable by us, from our sale of 5,954,545 shares of common stock in this offering at a public offering price of  $1.10 per share,
our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018, would have been approximately $7.8 million, or $0.07 per share. This
amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of  $0.05 per share of our common stock to existing stockholders and
an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of  $1.03 per share of our common stock to new investors purchasing shares of common
stock in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Public offering price per share:   $ 1.10
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018  $ 0.02
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 0.05

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.07

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.03

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of
outstanding options or warrants having a per share exercise price less than the combined public offering price in this offering. To the extent
that we raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities after this offering, the issuance of those securities
could result in further dilution to our stockholders.

The table and discussion above are based on 98,223,632 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018, and